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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

IFC CREDIT CORPORATION, assignee of )
Norvergence, Inc., )
) Case No. 04 CV 5905
Plaintiff, )
) Hon. Matthew Kennelly
V. )
)
UNITED BUSINESS & INDUSTRIAL FEDERAL )
CREDIT UNION, ) _
) FILEpD
Defendant. )
MAR 1 9 2005
NOTICE OF FILING UAUDGE MATTY
UNITED STATES 'f,‘,"sigggmv
TO:  Gregory A. Adamski COURT
ADAMSKI & CONTI

100 N, LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60602

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 18" day of April, 2005 we caused to be filed with the
Clerk of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, Plaintiff’s
First Amended Complaint, a copy of which is attached hereto and herewith served upon you.

IFC CREDIT CORPORATION,

VINCENT T. BORST (ARDC#06192904)
ALEX DARCY (ARDC#06220515)

D. ANN COKER (ARDC#06277270)
ASKOUNIS & BORST, P.C.

303 East Wacker Drive

Suite 1000

Chicago, Illinois 60601

312/861-7100
312/861-0022 (Facsimile)

U:\BlohnsomFC\United Business\Pleadings\Notice of Filing wpd



Case 1:04-cv-05905 Document 17  Filed 03/19/2005 Page 2 of 31

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

The undersigned, a non-attorney, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that she
caused a correct copy of the foregoing, Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint, to be served upon
defendant/counse] at the address set forth below:

Gregory A. Adamski
ADAMSKI & CONTI
100 N. LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60602

by depositing same in the U.S. Mail at 303 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1000, Chicago, lllinois 60601,
with proper postage prepaid on this 18™ day of April, 2005.

By: M &N\N\W\

Britta Johnson

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before

me this IS i day of April, 2005.

U:\BJohnson FC\United Business\Pleadings\Notice of Filing. wpd
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

IFC CREDIT CORPORATION, assignee of )
Norvergence, Inc., )
) Case No. 04 CV 5905
Plaintiff, )
) Hon. Matthew Kennelly
v. )
)
UNITED BUSINESS & INDUSTRIAL FEDERAL ) FI LE D
CREDIT UNION, )
) MAR 1 9 2005
Defendant. ) 1

JUDGE MATTHEW F. KENNELLY
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

[FC CREDIT CORPORATION, as assignee of Norvergence, Inc. (“IFC”), by and through
its attorneys, Askounis & Borst, P.C., for its First Amended Complaint against UNITED BUSINESS
& INDUSTRIAL FEDERAL CREDIT UNION (“UNITED BUSINESS”), states as follows:

TIE

1. IFC is an Illinois corporation, duly authorized to conduct business in Illinois, that
maintains its principal place of business at 8700 Waukegan Road, Suite 100, in Morton Grove,
[llinois.

2. UNITED BUSINESS is, upon information and belief, a Connecticut corporation with
its principal place of business at 120 Woodland Avenue, Plainfield, Connecticut 06062.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

3. Jurisdiction is appropriate in this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1332. The parties are
citizens of different states and the amount in controversy exceeds $75,000.00 exclusive of interest
and cost.

4. Venue is appropriate in this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1391 by virtue of the fact
that a substantial part of the events or omissions giving rise to IFC’s claim occurred in this district

and because UNITED BUSINESS is subject to personal jurisdiction in this district.
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BACKGROUND

5. On or about December 12, 2003, IFC’s assignor, Norvergence, Inc.(“Norvergence”)
a non-party, entered into a written Equipment Rental Agreement No. 21999101 (“Agreement No.
21999101”) with UNITED BUSINESS for the lease of personal property that is more particularly
described therein (the “21999101 Equipment”). A true and correct copy of Agreement No.
21999101 bearing a description of the 21999101 Equipment and the Notice of Assignment is
attached and incorporated hereto as Exhibit 1.

6. Atall times prior to the execution of Agreement No. 21999101, UNITED BUSINESS
negotiated with Norvergence to select the 21999101 Equipment and establish the payment terms of
Agreement No. 21999101.

7. Agreement No. 21999101 obligates UNITED BUSINESS to pay sixty (60}
consecutive monthly rental payments in the amount of $390.01.

8. On or about December 12, 2003, [FC’s assignor, Norvergence, Inc.(“Norvergence™)
a non-party, entered into a written Equipment Rental Agreement No. 21999102 ( “Agreement No.
21999102”) with UNITED BUSINESS for the lease of personal property that is more particularly
described therein (the “21999102 Equipment”). A true and correct copy of Agreement No.
21999102 bearing a description of the 21999102 Equipment and the Notice of Assignment is
attached and incorporated hereto as Exhibit 2.

9. Atall times prior to the execution of Agreement No. 21999102, UNITED BUSINESS
negotiated with Norvergence to select the 21999102 Equipment and establish the payment terms of
Agreement No. 21999102,

10.  Agreement No. 21999102 obligates UNITED BUSINESS to pay sixty (60)

consecutive monthly rental payments in the amount of $390.01.
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11. On or about December 12, 2003, IFC’s assignor, Norvergence, Inc.(“Norvergence”)
a non-party, entered into a written Equipment Rental Agreement No. 21999103 ( “Agreement No.
21999103™) with UNITED BUSINESS for the lease of personal property that is more particularly
described therein (the “21999103 Equipment”). A true and correct copy of Agreement No.
21999103 bearing a description of the 21999103 Equipment and the Notice of Assignment is
attached and incorporated hereto as Exhibit 3.

12, Atalltimes prior to the execution of Agreement No. 21999103, UNITED BUSINESS
negotiated with Norvergence to select the 21999103 Equipment and establish the payment terms of
Agreement No. 21999103,

13.  Agreement No. 21999103 obligates UNITED BUSINESS to pay sixty (60)
consecutive monthly rental payments in the amount of $390.01.

14. On or about December 12, 2003, IFC’s assignor, Norvergence, Inc.(“Norvergence”)
a non-party, entered into a written Equipment Rental Agreement No. 21999104 { “Agreement No.
21999104”) with UNITED BUSINESS for the lease of personal property that is more particularly
described therein (the “21999104 Equipment™). A true and correct copy of Agreement No.
21999104 bearing a description of the 21999104 Equipment and the Notice of Assignment is
attached and incorporated hereto as Exhibit 4.

15.  Atall times prior to the execution of Agreement No. 21999104, UNITED BUSINESS
negotiated with Norvergence to select the 21999104 Equipment and establish the payment terms of
Agreement No. 21999104.

16.  Agreement No. 21999104 obligates UNITED BUSINESS to pay sixty (60)
consecutive monthly rental payments in the amouﬂt of $390.01.

17. Onor about December 12,2003, IFC’s assignor, Norvergence, Inc.(“Norvergence™)

a non-party, entered into a written Equipment Rental Agreement No. 21999105 ( “Agreement No.
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21999105") with UNITED BUSINESS for the lease of personal property that is more particularly
described therein (the “21999105 Equipment”). A true and correct copy of Agreement No.
21999105 bearing a description of the 21999105 Equipment and the Notice of Assignment is
attached and incorporated hereto as Exhibit 3.

18.  Atall times prior to the execution of Agreement No. 21999105, UNITED BUSINESS
negotiated with Norvergence to select the 21999105 Equipment and establish the payment terms of
Agreement No. 21999105.

19.  Agreement No. 21999105 obligatess UNITED BUSINESS to pay sixty (60)
consecutive monthly rental payments in the amount of $390.01.

20.  On January 9, 2004, UNITED BUSINESS executed two Delivery and Acceptance
Certificates (the “D and As™) in which UNITED BUSINESS certified that it had received, inspected
and accepted the 21999101 Equipment, the 21999102 Equipment, the 21999103 Equipment, the
21999104 Equipment and the 21999105 Equipment (collectively, the Collateral™), that the Collateral
conformed to its requirements, that there were no side agreements or cancellation clauses given
outside of Agreement No. 21999101, Agreement No. 21999102, Agreement No. 21999103,
Agreement No. 21999104 and Agreement No. 21999105 (collectively, the Lease Agreements), that
its representative had reviewed and understood all terms and conditions of the Lease Agreements,
and that it had not been induced to sign the Lease Agreements by any assurances of Norvergence or
anyone else. A true and correct copy of the D and As are attached and incorporated hereto as Group
Exhibit 6.

21.  Atno time prior to the execution of the Lease Agreements did UNITED BUSINESS

or any of its representatives have any contact whatsoever with IFC.



Case 1:04-cv-05905 Document 17  Filed 03/19/2005 Page 7 of 31

22, Subsequent to the execution of the Lease Agreements and their related D and As
Norvergence assigned all of its right, title and interest in the Lease Agreements and the Collateral
to IFC.

23,  Prior to accepting assignment of the Lease Agreements, IFC contacted UNITED
BUSINESS’ representative, who confirmed vetbally to IFC that it had in fact received delivery of
the Collateral.

24,  Based upon UNITED BUSINESS’ representation during that telephone conversation,
IFC accepted assignment of the Lease Agreements, and paid Norvergence the purchase price of the
Lease Agreements.

25.  UNITED BUSINESS has defaulted under the terms of the Lease Agreements by
failing and refusing to pay rental payments to IFC in the manner it promised under the Lease
Agreements.

26.  IFC has made demand upon UNITED BUSINESS for the rental payments past due
and owing under the Lease Agreements, but UNITED BUSINESS has failed and refused to pay
either.

27.  IFC is therefore entitled to recover from UNITED BUSINESS an amount equal to
all past due payments and all payments to come due during the terms of the Lease Agreements, as
well as all late fees, interest and attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses [FC may incur in the
enforcement of its remedies under the Lease Agreements.

COUNTI
BREACH OF CONTRACT EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 21999161

28.  IFC repeats and realleges Paragraphs 1 through 27 as though fully set forth herein,
29.  After applying all just credits and deductions, there is due and owing to IFC under
Agreement No. 21999101 the amount of $22.621.00, exclusive of attorneys fees, costs, other

applicable charges and interest thereon.
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30. UNITED BUSINESS’ obligation to pay to IFC is based on a written contract,
accordingly, IFC is entitled to recover pre-judgment interest at the rate provided by Agreement No.
21999101 or by law.

COUNT I
BREACH OF CONTRACT EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 21999102

31.  IFC repeats and realleges Paragraphs 1 through 30 as though fully set forth herein.

32.  After applying all just credits and deductions, there is due and owing to IFC under
Agreement No. 21999102 the amount of $22,621.00, exclusive of attorneys fees, costs, other
applicable charges and interest thereon.

33.  UNITED BUSINESS’ obligation to pay to IFC is based on a written contract,
accordingly, IFC is entitled to recover pre-judgment interest at the rate provided by Agreement No.
21999102 or by law.

COUNT I
BREACH OF CONTRACT EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 21999103

34.  IFC repeats and realleges Paragraphs 1 through 33 as though fully set forth herein.

35.  After applying all just credits and deductions, there is due and owing to IFC under
Agreement No. 21999103 the amount of $22,621.00, exclusive of attorneys fees, costs, other
applicable charges and interest thereon.

36. UNITED BUSINESS’ obligation to pay to IFC is based on a written contract,
accordingly, IFC is entitled to recover pre-judgment interest at the rate provided by Agreement No.
21999103 or by law.

COUNT 1V
BREACH QF CONTRACT EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 21999104

37.  IFC repeats and realleges Paragraphs 1 through 36 as though fully set forth herein.
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38.  After applying all just credits and deductions, there is due and owing to IFC under
Agreement No. 21999104 the amount of $22,621.00, exclusive of attorneys fees, costs, other
applicable charges and interest thereon.

39.  UNITED BUSINESS’ obligation to pay to IFC is based on a written contract,
accordingly, IFC is entitled to recover pre-judgment interest at the rate provided by Agreement No.
21999104 or by law.

COUNT YV
BREACH OF CONTRACT EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 21999105

40.  IFC repeats and realleges Paragraphs 1 through 39 as though fully set forth herein.

41.  After applying all just credits and deductions, there is due and owing to IFC under
Agreement No. 21999105 the amount of $22,621.00, exclusive of attorneys fees, costs, other
applicable charges and interest thereon.

42.  UNITED BUSINESS’ obligation to pay to IFC is based on a written contract,
accordingly, IFC is entitled to recover pre-judgment interest at the rate provided by Agreement No.
21999105 or by law.

COUNT VI
POSSESSION OF EQUIPMENT

43.  IFC realleges and restates Paragraphs 1 through 42 as though fully set forth herein.

44,  Pursuant to the Remedies paragraph of the Lease Agreements, IFC is entitled to
recover possession of the Collateral.

45.  IFC has made demand upon UNITED BUSINESS for the return of the Collateral but
UNITED BUSINESS has refused to do so.

46.  UNITED BUSINESS is wrongfully detaining the Collateral, which has not been taken

for any tax, assessment or fine levied by virtue of any law of the State of Illinois against IFC, nor
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seized under any lawful process against the goods and chattels of IFC subject to such lawful process,
nor held by virtue of any order for replevin against IFC.

COUNT VII
FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT

47.  IFC realleges and restates Paragraphs 1 through 46 as though fully set forth herein.

48. On January 9, 2004, Michael Knurek executed the D and As on behalf of UNITED
BUSINESS, affirmatively representing that the Collateral met its requirements, that UNITED
BUSINESS was not induced to sign the D and As, and that it had sufficient time to inspect the
goods. The receipt and acceptance of the Collateral was a material fact.

49.  Based on UNITED BUSINESS’s D and As and statement of material fact that
UNITED BUSINESS had accepted the Collateral (which met its needs), IFC took assignment of
thel.ease Agreements from Norvergence by paying Norvergence the purchase price of the Lease
Agreements, believing that the D and As were accurate based on UNITED BUSINESS’ signature
on the D and As.

50. UNITED BUSINESS knew or should have known that the Lease Agreements could
be assigned and that any assignee would rely upon its representation that it had accepted the
Collateral. When UNITED BUSINESS executed the D and As, however, it knew that UNITED
BUSINESS had not accepted the Collateral and that signing the D and As was a false act.

51.  UNITED BUSINESS intended IFC, the assignee of the Agreements, to rely and act
on the D and As.

52.  IFC relied on UNITED BUSINESS’ misrepresentations by acting to take assignment
of the Lease Agreements.

53.  UNITED BUSINESS’ fraudulent representation in the form of the D and As has
damaged IFC, as IFC paid the purchase price of the Lease Agreements to Norvergence and is now

forced to litigate this matter.
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WHEREFORE, IFC CREDIT CORPORATION, respectfully requests that this Court enter

Judgment in its favor and against UNITED BUSINESS & INDUSTRIAL FEDERAL CREDIT

UNION, INC. as follows:

a)

b)

Awarding IFC damages in the amount of $113,105.00, together with interest
thereon at the highest rate permitted by law, from the date of default, until
such sum is paid in full;

Awarding IFC punitive damages of not less than three times its actual
damages;

Directing UNITED BUSINESS to immediately turn over the Collateral, or
the value thereof to IFC;

Awarding IFC its attorneys’ fees and costs; and
Awarding IFC such other and further relief as this Court deems just.

[FC CREDIT CORPORATION,

Oné

VINCENT T. BORST (ARDC#06192904)
ALEX DARCY (ARDC#06220515)

D. ANN COKER (ARDC#06277270)
ASKOUNIS & BORST, P.C.

303 East Wacker Drive

Suite 1000

Chicago, Illinois 60601

312/861-7100

312/861-0022 (Facsimile)

UBJohnsonIFCtUnited Business\Pleadings\Complaint. Amended. 1223.10720.wpd
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Equipment Rental Agreement

Rentox {Fill Logal Nama) Rentar (Full Neine)
LNnrwutnou. tnc ¢ H Ilﬂ A i I%Ullbﬂ
Addroca Address
I 560 Broad S 3 Floor 120 Waodford Ave J
Chy Sigte County DpCode Chy Stes County Zip Code
I | i , 7192 | et ' cr I Harfont I 08062 '
Talephuna Nummier Toluphorm Numbor  Faderal Tax 10 Number Sate of Organtzetion
l 73242 7500 W4T 06 -0k pHNI3S o |

Dear Customer: We've written this Equipment Rertal Agresment (the “Rentaf™) in simple and sasy-to-read language becauss we want you 1o understand its
W.Phuemmw:RonulGrefullyandfu!fnetoaskusanqudhmynumayluveuhouthemthewdsmmdmrwmethRm
Indicated above. The we, us and our refer to the Rentor indicated herem,

R:m:lAgtwnontWeagmu:renttnyouandyouaqraatomntfmmusheEq.ipm«dlisiedb&Fm(ﬁe'Equlpmﬂ.Ywmbompcyusﬁcmntal
Payments shown below acconding 1o the paymeni schedule below,

Quantity ww‘m -~ Serist Number
L1 |MATRX™ Q007 (i_cavd
| }
{ i

| I
Equipment to be new untess otherwise noted: Used [~ Reconditioned T
Equipment Location (if different from Renter address above)
Addrees

l iy State County 2ip Code Fanter Comact Mame Tolaphons Number ]
| B e’ |
ZAo ?1/("‘ RENTAL TERM §9 Months
Trermaction Terms: Rental Payment $ 57€-%¢ (plus applicable laxes) Security Deposit $ §
A chacked the first payment is due approximatefy 80 days sfter dale of acceplance.

erpmmmmnulnduuwwplubhlu.ﬂmm-nmmmumwhm“lbuuﬂwbmnwm-mumwhm\'w
mmuhhunumnmahmhhwmammmtmummmdmmmdhmp&d firat to pedt dus batimoss. Wied. fevs end laty chames. md then o
e cutent amoyunt dua.
muthummmummammmn-mdmdmhwmm—mﬂm-m-mmmwumwmmmnwum
mwmmmmqumwﬂmumMnmmhmmMmmhMym. You aléo agras Tt the Equipman wil not be used for parsonsl,
femily or housshold purposes. VnuMnﬂndnwdﬁsw.Yﬂfﬂh‘uhmﬂwmhhmmmucmumﬂﬁm«mh
ANy reason whatsosver.

Mwmnlw«uonulmmwlhymmm‘ Ym-m-umd-ucc-ummammm and appoint L &8 your eomey-ir-fact (o marcuts and delver such
\netruent, in arder 10 show our inkerest in the Equiprent.

THIS RENTAL MAY NOT 88 CANCELLED OR TERMINATED EARLY.
Rentor: NorVe ’ Ranter

wx Blor HT_ y o SRR

Accepted on behalf of Rentor on; 1~ | 2. ~OH Narne (print) %&%_f/ ,ﬂ/yff/(
Date/Title: 1R /2.' o 3 C :O

You agrae that a facsimile copy of this Rental basring signatures may be trested as an origlnai,

SEN S T .
b b e L,

qummﬂuwww,mmm.mlmuwm.wm,uwm*hhwmewmmm.mmmmmmmhhﬂl
make ol payments and pay 4 the other charges required under thia n-nuundmmmmmummmmnm«-uumrmmanmtwmum
will perform all ather obi undier the g u]mndm.\‘oumwmnmu&“mdﬁh&mmwﬂdhw&mmmﬂm

Meom:hmhnoﬁfyyuuu'mﬂmurllhm.n‘mR-m-rﬂmls.mﬂmﬁmlumﬂnmmdﬂm&lmwnmmmmdhwwwuﬂ
mudhm“dﬂmwumhw.lhnﬁmqhulmmhwumm-‘ g Whis - You whl eairndy us for & the sxperess wa inour in enforcing
amafurummmhmwm.hm&mhu.mEs.wssmeuwuswaenrummmmrsammv.voumsrcmsmcmnmwmsmream
THE PARAGRAPH TITLED APPLICABLE LAW OF THE RENTAL.

Personal Guaranty: Personal Guaranty:
By X(sign) . Individually By: X(aign).__ - Indhiduaity
[ Name {print) | Name (peint) i

11-28-2003

EXHIBIT
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mMWL— mumnwmh mwm Wanmm mWﬂMmhmmm 9 1 | um w T ¥ ﬁm«ﬂ 3
.mmammmmnmm?wn“ mmmmmw mmmmmm mm mmmumuwﬁwmm.u w“ mmmm_y m. .“ mm“.mm m 5 Mm
3e: 3 M uum mm ﬁmm : qmm Iy § m mw 1 m. MM umm 11 H : ummmn mumm
HHIHH I o WE il nmm i8] m,_wm T
i ﬁmmwwmm,wm hm,mm umm,mmm (41 “_mﬂiu T U mm.._m_m HAE
it anng m:.m_dm i.m.@_: 4 mﬁ il “m iy of
il gt Sl Heinlpn o P il
mmm : mmmﬂmmﬁmm.m W—m .mm wmmm .MMu 3 mm.m ;“.umm nn%mw mm mmmmm mmm mm Wumu.mmmmmw u“_mm
sjetginingdl Jien ey sby b, .wn*r ifieey [t
:&L:L&Lﬁuﬁ¢zgm_m%%}u“mwF:mmh:_ﬂm
' :h_,w m.mw i+ Tmm aalrh 2 mmmm,r i} ] wmm R} &
HRARIBIHIR R U TR L R T EER LT 11
M il
..._.m i Jagls pbdind sepnl] a8 ummm. -& _u m i R il _mm g
rTsuwgmaﬂw:T il ittt 1) o il B ik B
HSRU T I T : AR it .ﬁ.mm: 35393 215 .,m .n:
UL A s W
.nMu“m: .w_ M.n ,,Wmmm T m mm m i mu w Jm i mm m: m . :m.mmum H m_
m. num “m 3441 mwmm ,um hm : w:. i nmwumxncmu_ wm if -mhm mm“ mem 7m.“.u__.m mm
il m i it i i “mmwm,m,mwwm i il
mm..?m. i um m“_ﬂ_ mnm .mmn;“m v Bl oiy mmmmm. mm A m__ m_mm_,,_mw ! “mmm
iy 111 gj3i piag m;uu mmn:hmna Mm._..«.m.»n veitas Flied .m..m”m il
it Bl i, P el ol W
m mmmmm.mmm M.wmm .,.m i HH L ; ..mmummm.m,m «mm.hr ,.m,ﬁmmmmmmm .m.&mmm : m_mmm.,m,m.m
mmw mmmau. mmmmm wmm ﬁm HHE mmhm i g il wmmm#m il mm_ .NWT i
R e Rt R mmm i wm&.wm
w.rm_ mm:: mmwM m?ww m_mm_z m.mm mr. mm m mm m.ﬁmmwmm

other fess lnaured by us,

11-28-2003

faciimie.

Racinr. Plassy inkisl f submitting v
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Comporate Headquariers:

NorVergenos Inc,
550 Broad Streat

3rd foor
Newurk, N.J. 07102

voice 880.848.8874
tax 866.742.6678

waw.NorVargance.com

Field Officas:
New York
Los Angelas
Chicago
Washington D.C.
Atlanta
Philadalphia
Houston
Detroit
Boston
Daltas

Miami .

Tampa

Bt. Louis
Pittsburgh
Qakland
San Francisco
Rivarside
Claveland
Orlando
Kansas City
Chariotle
San Jose
Ft. Worth
Columbus
Cincinnati
Indianapolis
New Orlaans
Sacramenta
Nashville
Greansboro
Raleigh
Mitwaukee

Jacksonville }

Austin

San Antonio ¢

Salt Leke City
Memphis
Louisville
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rgence

EXHIBITB

! NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

i United Business & Industrial Federal Credit Union
; 120 Woodland Avenue
{ Plainville, CT 06062

| Re: Agreement No. 21999101 dated Decembex 12, 2003.

i We appreciate serving you as & valued NorVergence customer and would like to advise you that the
; above referenced agreement has been transferred to IFC Credit Corporation (“IFC™). All terms and
| conditions remain unchanged with the exception that beginning with your first rental payment due
you are to make your contract payments to [FC as follows:

IFC Credit Corporation

8700 Waukegan Road

Suite 100

Morton Grove, Illinois 60053

This letter confirms that the agreement commenced on Jaguary 9. 2004 and is for & term of 60
months. There arc 60 monthly payments remaining each in the amount of $390,01, plus applicabic
taxes. The first paymeat is due on April 25, 2004,

In addition please update your insurance to reflect IFC Credit Corporation as loss payee and
additional insured and forward a certificate of insurance to:

IFC Credit Corporation

8700 Waukegan Road

Suite 100

Morton Grove, Illinois 60053
ATTN: Insurance Dept.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

i NorVergence, Inc.
i
1
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Equipment Rental Agreement Rental Nmtubl‘,:w__o_&__

Lmtm, ™ N.:uss & L ¢k Uuien
L;a:dmnm Tmm

Cay State Courny Zip Code  Chy Sute Counny T Code

I ot J " I B l bl l cr I Hartiord I osoe2

o w——— Telaphons Nuber  Fodorai Tex O Murber ‘State of Orgarvzation

[ 973 - 242 7500 l 7474182 06 - 0L 733S (aly I

Dear Customer: Wa've written this Equipment Rental Agreement (the "Rental™) in simple and sssy-to-read ianguage beossse we want you 10 understand its
terms. PbuomdMRmulmwmmmonnkusmmmwmmn We use the words you and your tn mean the Renter
indicated sbove. The we, us art our refer to the Rentar indicated here

Rontnl Agresmaent We agres to rent o you and you agree to rent from us the Equipment fsted below (the "Equipment™). You promisa io pay us the Rentai
Payments shown below according to the payment scheduls balow,

Quantity ) __Equipment Model & Description - Ly Serial Number
Ll | MATRX™* A0O } (_I Co h) | |
L1 I {
L ! | I
L I | |
Equipment to ba new uniess atherwise noted: Used [~ Reconditioned [~
Wr\t Lacation (if different from Renter addreas above)
i Hb CHampetLing HiHuway Fem_mg_(}ﬁm [
Cxy Stale County Rtur Conact Name Teleptanm Numier
| Kensiyenn_ €T Haervoes 0(-05‘7 MiKe Kavesr 00 1471 SZ |
3Ag ot - RENTAL TERM §0 Months

Transaction Tenms: Rental Payment § 9788 (pius applicable taxes) Security Deposit $
chaoked the first peyment is due approximately 80 days sftar dats of acoeptance.

Your payments shown above rwy rol include sy spplicable tie. if sny Lexes are du, you Bvorze us o gy the tax when & s due snd agroe to reiminree Ut by adding & ¢chaige © your Reniel Peywent. You
ﬂmuwbmwmlhc«kwmmmumw wa will sand you nolion of ssoh chengas. Peywents wil ba spphiad frs! &5 past dus balenoss, tee, fem and iwte cheges. and then i

Yaunumhuummmmgmmmmmsﬂ-dhwmmmmmnn iate and axclusl % of our Sgree orvl that they may be modiled
nﬂawmmmm mewmmnmu“h“ﬂ“mmhmm You aiso agres that the Equiptment wil not be wsed for personal,
mmm You dije moeipt of & copy of this Rantal. Your obligatiena te male sl Rentel Paymmenta ler the entite term ara nel subject 1o sat off, wiih holding o deductien for

mm-ummmumumlwwm You mitharize v o wcond & UCC-1 fnancing Welement or sl ostument, anvd Sppoint us &t Mwhey-n-fact 0 sxmoutn svid delver such
Ingtrument, i osder 10 show gur inlevest s the Equipmeant. e
THIS RENTAL MAY NOT DE CANCELLED OR TERMINATED EARLY.

> B e

I
Accepted on behalf of Rentor on: i ’27/0‘{

You agres that a facsimile copy of this Rental bearing signatures may be treated a8 an original.

Guiranty: o this guarinty, you mesns the pemsonis) Feking the gumenty, and wa. us and eur refar 4o tha Menier indicaled above. You Wil unconditionally, Jointy and sevarsity guerante that the Remer wil
Mdlmmm#hmmnmm this Rentsl end urder 8y ather sgreament now or areafer eriered mmhmnumwmmmmmm
ﬂp-fom under the ag } Gully el proepily. You sien sgree Dl we may sabe olhes armangenwnis with tha Ranier and you wit ¥l e sssponaibie for INGes pryment and other
w-mmmwmumlum-hmunmm your wil rvacfadely pay in acoordirsse with the defecl provisxins of this Rantal el sums doe Lnder the srms of this Rantal and you wik
purforn alf othee m-dh-nhrmﬁmlhmmm-ﬂwuumumummmuwm You wil reirtures # Jor el the sXpanees we INout In snfosing
wumwmm you, including attormey fees. THE SAME STATE LAW AS THE RENTAL WL GOVERN THIS GUARANTY. YOU AGREE TO JURISDICTION AND VENUE AS STATED (N

THE P, nmsomumuwosﬂznsm&
Personal Guaranty: Personsl Guaranty:
By: X(sign), . Individually By. X(sign) + Individusty
{ Name {print} | Nama (print) ]

11-28-2003
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Atlanta
Philadelphia
Houston

Datroit

Boston
Dailas

Miami
Tampe

8t Louis
Pittsburgh

- Ouakland
San Francisco
Riverside
Cleveiand
Crlando
Kansas City
Chadotte
San Jose

Fi. Worth
Coiumbus
Cincinnati
indianapalis
New Orleans
Sacramento
Nashvilie
Greenshors
Ralaigh
Milwaukaa
Jacksorwville
Austin

San Antonio
Salt Lake City

Case 1:04-cv-05905

2 9 Y T At b

A 2 e ot Pl b B

Memphis :
Louisvilla :

Document 17 Filed 03/19/2005

rgence

Page 17 of 31

Drastically Reducing Technokogy Costs
EXHIBIT B
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
United Business & Industrial Federal Credit Union
120 Woodford Ave
Plainville, CT 06062

Re: Agreement No. 21999102, dated December 12, 2003.

We appreciate serving you as a valued NorVergence customer and would like to advise you that the
above referenced agreement has been tranafesred to IFC Credit Corporation (“IFC”). All terms and
conditions remain unchanged with the exception that beginning with your first reatal payment due
you are to make your contract payments to IFC as follows:

IFC Credit Corporation

§700 Waukegan Road

Suits 100

Morton Grove, Illinois 60053

This letter confirms that the agreement commenced on Jaguary 9, 2004 and is for a term of 69
months. There are 60 monthly payments remaining each in the amount of $390.0], plus applicable
taxes. The first payment is due on Aprit 25, 2004,

[n addition please update your insurance to reflect IFC Credit Corporation as loss payee and

additional insured and forward a certificate of insurance to:
IFC Credit Corporation
8700 Waukegan Road
Suite 100
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053
ATTN: Insurance Dept.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitats to call.
Sincerely,

NorVergence, Inc,




6ase 1:04:(7:\/1;0596‘5 Document 17  Filed 03/19/2005 Page 18 of 31

w. Rental Number M

Equipment Rental Agreement

fuarrtne (Ful Lugal Name] R Name)
Inmm i 11es Y 1 1ot
Addrass Adtirans
I 550 Broad 51 3rd Floor 110 Woadtond Ave '
cay Stme  County TZocCote Cly Statn Ceunty Zp Code
[ R B G Py L L e |
Talagone Nommber Tatephon Norrdar  Faderal T 10 Rurwbor Statn of Ongenézation

#73-242 .10 l 90-1474182 Uo- a3 S Y l

Daar Customer; Wo'vewriﬂantthqulpmerlRermmqreommt(mewnndmm.m-mdhnqummmwwmbwh
terra. Pleassa read this Rental carefully and feel free to 8sk us any questons you may hawve about it. We use the words you end your to mean the Renter
Indicated above. The wa, us and our refer to the Rentor indicated hersin,

Rantal Agresment: We agree 1o rent o you and you agres 1o rent from us the Equipment lsted below (the "Equipment”). You promise io pay us the Rantal
Payments shawn betow according to the payment schedule below,

Quantity Equipment Model & Description “ N Serial Number
L ! |MATRIX™ 2003 (\ caed] 1 |
[ | ) ’ i J
L1 | I
LI { |

Equipment to be new uniess otherwize notad: Used (T Reconditioned C

W Location (if different from Rerter address above)

Cay Btate County Zip Code Ferter Contnct Nema Tutaphars Nurmber I
L L |

390°° 24 RENTAL TERM £ Morths

Transaction Terms: Rental Payment $-578:F6 (plus applicable taxen) Security Deposit $
chacked the &rst payment is due approximately 80 days after date of acceptance.

Ymmmabm-nwmmnmu,Ilmn-nndun.mamuunmmdmliummhmuwmnmumwwvw

thlﬂhnﬂ‘: irging of ivcorrect formart) mmMmummmmdmmmmhmﬁhmmmln-.h--dbmlnd!nahu
aurrent amount dus.
You agres ¥ & the lenme wnd conditions shown abave and tha feverse side of this Rental, thet thoss tarms and conditons am & ot and s of owr g and Hut ey e modited
NUW“"HWMHMGUI-TMM“Imm;«mmh“m“mmhhﬂrw.Ywnhow"hmﬂimhI-d parsonal,
farnily or b M You ach mmu.mummunmbmdwm—-unmm-mm-ud.mhamuamw
amy reenon .

This Rartaf i nct binding on us unth we acoept & g baiow. You authorize e to moord @ UCC-1 fiaanoing shslement of similar inatnucnent, and sppoict us 8¢ attormey-in-tact 10 sssciiee and deiver such
Mhm»m«:mhmhm. el

THIS RENTAL MAY NOT BE CANCELLED OR TERMINATED EARLY. [

Rentor: m:w«p-}';g%)/~ g ' s Ranter A

By X : ’L By X &

Accepted on hehalf of Rentor on: 4204 Name (g %Lm
Date/Title: _LZ, / 2/ 03 c..zo

You sgree that & facsimile copy of this Rental bearing signatures may be trested as an original.

Quarary: in this guarenty, you mane the person(a) msking tha puaranty, and we, us and sur rter © the Renior diceted abave, You wil uncondRionuily, jolrily and severatly gussenins thinl e Renter wi
m-nmwmnmm-mmunu-m-mw-wumqmmmuummmmhmmumwtnmwmum
'.W'::ll'm i under the mwwmv.vwm“unmm*mmn—mwmnnuwhm—mﬂdm

obligakcre.
chonuhnbnwwmlmhhrhhm.Ihﬂ-nl-rd-fm.mﬂlmmhmﬂlhmmﬂh“dlmdﬂmnmdhmmmﬂ
m&mmummﬁm.Ihmmhuumﬂhqﬂh“hmﬂﬁgmm.Vaulllmnludh p w nour In endordng
mdwrmmmmmwm.hmawqhmEMSTA?ELAWM“EWALWMNMWMW.YOUAGEETOMGTIONMDVEHJEABSTA‘EDW
THE PARAGRAPH TITLED APPUCABLE LAW OF THE RENTAL .

Personat Guaranty: Personal Guaranty: i
By: X(sign) . Individually By: X{sign), + Individually
[ Name (priat) [ Nare (priet) ]

11-28-2003
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Equipment Rental (continued)
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Ming and releasing fems preacibnt by the Unifonm
other feat indurced by us.
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Corporaia Headquariers:
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EXHIBIT B

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

United Business & Industrial Federal Credit Union
120 Woodland Avenue
Plainville, CT 06062

Re: Agreement No. 21999103 dated Degeraber 12, 2003.

We appreciate serving you as a valued NorVergence customer and would like to advise you that the
above referenced agreemont has been transferred to IFC Credit Corporation (“IFC™). All terms and
conditions remain unchanged with the exception that beginning with your first rental payment due
you are to make your contract payments 1o IFC as follows:

IFC Credit Corporation
8700 Waukegan Road
Suite 100

Morton Grove, Olinois 60053

This letter confirms that the agreement commenced on Jaguary 9, 2004 and is for a torm of §)
months. There are §) monthly payments remaining each in the amount of $390.01, plus applicable
taxes. The first payment is due on April 25, 2004.

In addition pleasc update your insurance to reflect IFC Credit Corporation as loss payse and
additional insured and forward a certificate of insuraace to:
IFC Credit Corporation
8700 Waukegan Road

Suite 100
Morton Grove, [llinois 60053
ATIN: Insurance Dept.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

NorVergence, Inc.

M
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Equipment Rental Agresment ! | s Rental Number aqu:i IOZ

Ranior (Full Lagsl Mame} Aaninr ol Lagul Nama)
Imm.n:: -
Addresy
! €50 Broad Bt rd Fioor
Cry St County g Code  Chy Buts County Tp Code
I | ™ | il Putwila cT ' Fartord lm
Telsphome Number Tohpiwn Mombet  Federsl Tax ID Nutrber Siate o Orgenization
| o73 - 242 500 WOTAE 06 -0ct6 q973s C( J

De-rcuswmer.We'wwﬂumﬁs&qumnmwt(mRMhmﬂmmhngummnmmwmna
torrms. Pleases read this Rental mwwwmummmymmmmmnmmmmmmmrnmnmm
indicated above. The we, us and our refer to the Rentor indicated herein.

WWmanmm\tbmnmmwmﬁMmhwwmm'EqdpM}Ywmwmmhw
Payments shown below according 1 the paymant schedule below. -

Quandity _Equipment Model & Desoription - Sarlal Numbst

L1 | matRix™ D003 e AR |

L1 [ 1

| I | | _

L1 i j

Equipmant 1o be new unjess othetwise noted: Used [ Reconditionsd [

Eﬂ“mmmmmmmmmmadammq

| 4o Cupmeeeiing Heiway ~Seovome Conen |

[ St Courey T ZpGose Tantur Cortad Nare Tolaptione Mumber

| Kewswenn  CT  Haerropo | 06037 Mg Knuese B0 47 4162 J
=90.8 7K RENTAL TERM 0 Months

Transaction Terms: Rsntal Fayment § 87873 (plus applicable taxes) Securily Dagoelt $ 8
IS chacikad the first payment is due approximately 80 days after date of acosptance.

Your payients shows sbove muy sot include any appiicehis tax. lmmmmanhnnu“lhﬂ-mﬂwhmuumamummm Yau
sthorite wl 1o Insan or pommedt ing of i whw;nﬂmmmdﬂmmﬂhWMhmmthmhm-ullunb
the curvent smount dus.

\rouwnuhmmmmmmummdmmuquﬁ_mmqmw it il of our sgresment and tht they sy be modiied
mwmmm:ﬂumdunTmwwmmnﬂmhﬂ“mﬂ.“m-VﬂﬂwﬁﬂmﬂMNM"M
farmily o household purpasss. Yoa aciknowledge roceipt of & mdmwvumbmdMWhhmmmmmhmnmm-rmlu
any (vasen whdbsouVer.

mquMMuuﬂnw!wmm.fwmmhma%““w“ummwmn-mmﬂamm“mm
L, in onder W Show our et In tha Equipment. -

THIS RENTAL MAY NOT BE CANCELLED Ok TERMINATED EARLY.

Mnﬂoﬂ.m«?ﬂ.ﬁ L Z / Renler - k. L
By: X / X, 7 . J
Accepted on behalf of Rentor on: 1-12-20c4 Name (print) ﬂ( C.& 'd"'-z éﬁ{g‘gs’/ﬁ

Date/Tiie: 12/12/02 c Lo
You agres that a facsimile copy of this Rantal bearing dqmmnqhw“-mm

Guaranty: Inmmmy.plmmmﬂ)uﬂwhuu&.m“nwnmhﬂmmﬂﬂYwMM‘W“MW“N Ranter wil
make sl paymants and piy ol the Other charges requind under Sris Rental aed undior azvy Oy aQMENent AoW Ov lgreiiier enteeed ity ateesn v Restar and os She “Sgtewnekis]') whes they £ne dus and
wil pariorm ol other abhgations under e agresment(e) fully and prompily. You dnqmmuuuym*mmnmmm#ﬂumwmwmm

obigaiiors.
w-dnmlh-ubuﬂvmlhﬂmhhm.I'iullonwnhhsh.ynﬂmﬂﬂqh“ﬂﬁdﬂwﬂu‘dhﬁ“ﬂmmmﬂhmd“wwmuﬁ
m‘mmummaw‘lhuﬂmyhumwnﬁlﬁﬁﬁ‘*mmn_mﬂmﬂm“bdh g we incer i enforaiig
muummnnmumMmmmmﬂamwnﬂﬁmuw“mmm.mmrommmmmsmmum
THE PARAGRAPH TITLED APPLIC ABLE LAW OF THE RENTAL

Personal Guaranty:

By: X(sign) . individually By: Xisign) . Individually

| Name (print) } ngehq ]

11-28-2003




DoCument L7~

Case 1:04-cv-05905

HE ,ma I} il 1

11-28-2003

i
il
TR AT nm_.m.m P G *
til il o m__mt i !
i o s | i i
i il G )
i it i L, st i

m* sl nﬂ._._m iy Gl _m._“ m.,._— __ :___w_m

ﬁ B 5 R o
m : il .. [H3 i 2

i zw | il ,w_mmmw_ m.%__:m_ mmm.w_m _mmm_wmmm i
_M MM il iy gl diinh e i w“mm ikt it o
ity il Be (RBhG i m.wu_._“m~mmw“mmmmm (i bt )
afiing el Sl bl altdili GG sl gl & -
i ..-“““qu, m““ Wm mum.m m«mum_ qmm._mmmm“ “mmmq.nm"g mmm«mm m&mm m: mmn Wmmmf n." w
allkt el sk Bl Bl Hiithits it g bl 1
Gl e
il TEM pillhed gt (Hesaalieitiie S a5
- A m : Il J? i mmy ST oyl mm g :n

mmmw - (J _ _ mm m mw “zmmmmnmm m.m Lw m“m w m mm“m“ mmm rmmmmmmma m 4| m




Corporate Headquarters:

NorVergenae Inc.
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Drastically Reducing Technology Costs

EXHIBITB
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

{ United Business & Industrial Federal Credit Union
120 Woodford Ave
Plainville, CT 06062

Re: Agreement No. 21999104, dated Decamber 12, 2003.

We appreciate serving you as a valued NorVergancs customer and would like to advise you that the
above referenced agreement has been transferred to IFC Credit Corporation (“IFC™). All terms and
conditions remain unchanged with the exception that beginning with your first rental payment due
you are to make your contract payments to IFC s Tollows:

IFC Credit Corporation

i 8700 Wankegan Road

Suite 100 :
Merton Grove, Tilinois 60053

This letter confirms that the agreement commenced on Janyary 9, 2004 and is for a term of §0

months. There are 60 monthly payments remaining each in the amount of $390.01, plus applicable
taxes. The first payment is due on April 25, 2004,

In addition please update your insurance to reflect IFC Credit Corporation as loss payee and

. additional insured and forward a certificate of insursnce to:
IFC Credit Corporation
: 8700 Waukegan Road
Suite 100
i Morton Grove, Illinois 60053
ATTN: Insurance Dept.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitats to call,
Sipcerely,
NorVergence, Ioc,

Austin '

San Anionio
Saft Lake City :
Marmphis .
Lauisvilla ©
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Equipment Rental Agreement

Aantor (Full Laget Nama)

. Hoaget Hame)
L“"""“m‘h" Uho ke &I-Ju { e C!‘ {

pr— Mdwm
P wv———— |
|:"'k I m l e Im Pkl Jcr Im L_ugg |
Talaprhore MNumber ﬁi-r-mm Foderal Tax \D Mamber Stase of Oegantzetion
73 2427500 llﬂﬂ-ﬂu . O6- 066413 S ot J

Dear Customer: We've written thie Equipment Renta Agrasment (the "Rental®™) i skngils and #nd sasy-to-read language bacausa we want you 1o understand is
terms. PhanmdmR«nalcammymdhelmmﬂmmymmmﬁuMKWemumemhmmm
indicated abave. The we, us and our refer to tie Rentor indicatad herein,

R.nulm.mcntWeaqnetomthoywmdmwubmﬁmummhodhﬁw(&n'ﬁmm You promise to pay us the Rental
Payments shown beiow according to the payment schedule below

Quantity Equoment Wodei  Descrgtion 7 Sesitumber
L) |MaTRIX™ 003 {ica L |
L1 N - i 1.
1 . ! |
i | | J
Equipment Lo be new unless otherwise nated: Used [~ Recondiioned [~

Equipment Location (i different from Renter addness abova)

L _ |

Gy Staty Courty L Gode [T me—T— Tolsphane Numbar
L / - l
324069 Wﬂ RENTAL TERM 8¢ Months
¥ransaction Terms: Rental Paymant $ 636-T6-(plus applicable taxes) ipcuriy Diiost § 0

I chacked e frst payment is due approximately 80 days sfier date of acceplance.

Your parymnanis shawn shove iy not inciude any spplosble e,  any tixes e dus, you authoriza us 10 pry T HIEwbes § i dus end egres Io reimbures s iry axiting & chivge ks your Rantal Payment. You
muuh-::mamwmmmmmhM«mmmm«ummﬂuuMhuumm“u— foes and btz chargee, and then to

Ywmbuhmmwﬁlﬂmmoh--ﬂl-mmﬁdm““ﬁ-m-ﬁﬂhnl b hrnard of our g and thet they iy se modifed

wmmmmamnmemlwmmmmmhﬁmwuh?M VﬂwwmnMﬂmthm
family or hausshold purposas. You scknowlodga recaipt of @ oopy of this Rentel. Your olbiigetions b sl e antics trm are nat subjedl e el S, with holding ot deduclion fer
any reason winisoever.

Thin Rerttal is not birding on us untl we sooapt it Dy sigring bedow. You authoriza s tn mcons  UCC-1 Tnariig isimmct or sirilar InGromant, sod Sppaint Us ot sour aftmey-indact ) execris snd dofvar such
Instrument, in onder 16 show our Inlarest I the Equipxment.

THES RENTAL MAY MOT 8E CANCELLED OR TERMINATED EARLY.

o I AT 1

Accepted on bahalf of Rentor on; |/ f 2 /Oq

Guartarrty: in this guaranty, you means the {a) and wm, _-ﬂw*hh“ 1 ity
m.llmuwmuuwwmmmn--um«mmmmmu antarad o betwesh i Remer $:vf o (% “sgrewmeni(sl') when thay s dus and
will parform e other under the t(s) fully st po Yumwmumﬁnﬁmﬂhmmmﬁﬂhmhmm&“

%“mhuhmﬂmnhaﬂm-hm!hﬂ-wﬂu‘- yau will imavedialy pey m*hmm«&w&-_hmhmdﬂwmmﬂ
parform el ather abiigations of Remmer Lnder this Rertel, uhmm—qybruumnqﬂmhhm ) guisresty. You wii selmbuesy <3 for Bl e axpentas we lacar in enlordag

#ad of our rights sgainst the Rervter or you, incleding atiomay faes, msmsmmuwummuﬁtim BUARANTY, YOU AGREE TO JURISINCTHION AMD VENUE AS STATEDO N

THE PARAGRAFH TITLED APPLICARLE LAW OF THE RENTAL

Personal Guaranty- Personsi Guaeanty:
By: X(slgn) . Individuatly By: X(sign) , Individually

| Nama (print) J Mame J
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Corporale Headquariars:

NaorVergence inc.
550 Broad Sweot
3ed Roor

Newark, N.J. 07102

voice 866.648.66578
fax 866 742.6678

www . NorVergence com

Fisld Officas:
New York

Los Angelas
Chicago
Washington 0.C
A¥anta
Philackelphia

Housion .
Datroit

Tamps |

St Louis
Pittsburgh
Qaldand

San Francisce
Riverside
Clavaiand
Orlando
Kansas City
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2 EXHIBIT B

§ NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
| United Business & Tndustrial Federal Credit Uniog

¢ 120 Woodland Avenue

| Plainville, CT 06062
i

i Re: Agreement No. 21999105 dated December 12, 2003.

i

IFC Credit Corporation
8700 Waukegan Road
Suite 100

3 Morton Grove, Illinois 60053

This letter confirms thattheagroementcommmadonwmdis&umﬁﬁ
months. There are 60 monthly payments remaining sach in the amount of $390.01, plus applicable
taxes. The first payment is due on April 25, 2004. -

In addition please update your insurance o reflect TEC Credit Corporation as loss payee and
additional insured and forward a certificate of inguranss to:

Chariotte |

San Jose
Ft. Worth

Colunbus |
Cincinnati :

Indianapolis
Naw Orleans
Sacramants
Nashwitle
Grgenabore
Raleigh
Mitwaukaae
Jacksonville
Austin

San Antono

| IFC Credit Cotporation

; §700 Waukegan Road

‘ Suite 100

Morton Grove, llinois 60053
i ATTN: Insurance Dept.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call,
Sincerely,

NorVergence, Inc.

Salt Lake City |

Mamphis

Louisville
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Oelivery and Acceptance Cortificate )
mwmmnmm#maumm
hm&uhmwm NG Inc. (Rartor), and the

WMRWEMLM&?HCTATEDWWOF
FEQUIPMENT RENTAL AGREEMENT AND IN ACCORDANGCE WITH ITS TERMS AND
CONDITIONS. | was not induced to sign $58-by eny assurances of the Rentor
anyone eise. thmhadamnuemhtmﬂnm

Address: 120 Woodford Ave,
Plainville, CT.
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IAN. 9.2084  3'00PM  UNITED BRI FQU L NO.914  P.3

undersigned Lnf R o SR
The Equipment conforms with our
cancellation clavees given outsids e

| have reviewad and t undersiand sl of the
Rental Agreement. | AGREE THAT THE
EQUINPMENT RENTAL AGREEMENT WILL

i
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